MAGLINK LX
Rev. 09, – April 2016
MAGLINK LX  Installation Manual | Summary
Rev. 09, – April 2016  Page 2 of 24
SUMMARY
1 PREFACE ............................................................................................................................................................. 3
2 GENERAL WARNINGS ......................................................................................................................................... 3
3 INTRODUCTION .................................................................................................................................................. 4

MAGLINK LX  Installation Manual | General information
Rev. 09, – April 2016  Page 7 of 24
4.1 Labelling and type designation
The following table lists the labels placed on the equipment:
Labelling Description
The labelling on the outer container contains the following
data:
• Name and address of the manufacturer
• CE marking with the Notified Body
• Product Name
• The "Caution" symbol (0434B of 01/2004), according to
ISO 7000
• Serial number
• Year of production
• Power  Supply(VAC and Hz)
• Power consumption (VA)
• Operating temperature (°C)
• Ingress protection (IP grade)
• Fuse rating
• Indication that inside there is intrinsically safe circuit
ATEX labelling on the outer container contains the following
data:
• Name and address of the manufacturer
• Equipment Type (BRA-SIP, or BRA-2SIP)
• ATEX Reference number of the certificate
• ATEX Marking: II (1) G [Exia] IIB FISCO power supply
UM=250 V [Exia] IIB
• Serial number
• Electrical data
MAGLINK LX  Installation Manual | Installation
Rev. 09, – April 2016  Page 8 of 24
5 INSTALLATION
5.1 Preliminary warnings.
IMPORTANT: The MAGLINK LX console is not explosion-proof
IMPORTANT: Explosions and fires can cause damage or even death
IMPORTANT: Flammable vapours when mixed with air can cause an explosion. Dangerous
areas can occur from the presence of gases or vapours
IMPORTANT: Do not install the console in a hazardous area
IMPORTANT: Only use fuses of 250 V - 1 A for input power
5.2 Place of installation
You must consider that the console was not designed to withstand vibrations and extreme climatic
conditions (High and low temperatures, humidity, etc.) which can damage the electrical circuits when
selecting the console installation site.
ATTENTION: Install the console in a place that is protected from moisture and water splashes
IMPORTANT: The console must be installed in safe area
5.3 Electrical connection
The following table shows the steps necessary for the electrical connection to a 220 VAC:
Step Description
1 Turn off all power switches on the electrical panel
2 Connect the electrical panel and the console using the appropriate connectors
3
For power connections, use a single-phase cable, a section of which is not less than 1.5 mm2 and
one which is adequately protected. The power cord must comply with the standards IEC 60227
and IEC 60245. The cable supplied with the console already complies with regulations.
4
Make sure the power plug is connected to the ground and protected against short circuits and
power surges
5
The power cord must be easily recognizable and accessible as it also has the function of removing
power
MAGLINK LX  Installation Manual | Installation
Rev. 09, – April 2016  Page 9 of 24
IMPORTANT: There is high voltage inside the console.
IMPORTANT: The electrical connection procedure must be performed by trained and
authorized personnel
5.4 Installation procedure
The following image shows the console attached to the wall:
The following image shows the three mounting screws that allow console opening/closing:
MAGLINK LX  Installation Manual | Installation
Rev. 09, – April 2016  Page 10 of 24